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Mexico, January 26, 1900,

Mr, A, X, Owen,
New York City, N. V.
My dear friend
- Since your favor of Oct. 27, in which you tell me that you expect
to soon write me, giving‘mo favorable news regarding the Topolobampo

Rallway, I have heard nothing from you, and I should sincerely regret

your not being able to close the matter in the way arrenced with Mr.

Creel, but anvhow, I would like for you to write to me about your work

and tell me in what way I can help you.

With kindest regards for Mrs. Owen, I am,

Yours very truly,

Jose M, Ortiz.




My dear Mr. Owen:
Yours of the 2nd inst., was duly

.

pleasure.

I hope that vou will be able %o
0 the time comes please let me know of

. .
Creel

to write to Mr.

~

equesting

possible; as he feel hurt for not ha

DAYy

c*

you fog a long time, I expect though

in his dealings with you.

With kindest

ery

February 11, 1900,
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ist, That ydu and I become associated partners in the'developmnnt
of Topolobampo Harlbor, its lands, its asystem of raillroads, and asso=-
ciated enterpriges. , g LY
_nd. That our dnterests i the Mexican Pacific Railway%Company jﬁ
and the Chihuahua é. Pacific Railroad Company stand as they are now, ﬁ”

you recelving your compens-tion out of the $800,000 of subsidy bonds |

paid for the concenbion from Guerreroc to Topolobampo and for what you
may sell vour interant in the Chihuahua &. Pacific Railroad Company;
but in all the other concessions both for railroads, steamship lines,
colenization, manufaeturing, mining, smelting, etc., ete., whieh I may
induce our associates in the United States and Fngland to finance and
which you may obtain the best concession, or congessions, to promote,
you and I to reserve in each 50% of the capital stook (each of us 257)
and to sive Mr., Stilwell and lr, “dtherbee 50" in order that we four
ean pool our stécks, use 497 for the encouragement of capital, if
necessary and still retain the nanazement of each and every enterprice
that we undertake to advance .

In a wwrd,‘you and I are to stand in close business partnership as
against lr, Stilwell and Mr. Witherbee, and secure for ourselves, for
Such concessions as we may get an e, ual representation and interest w=
with them in the enterprises that“they secure the capital ,to advance.

In this ﬁay We can secure advantages and protections which cannot
bé secured in anr other way and at the same time we can be Just to our-
selves and to every one concerned .

In permitting Mr, Witherbee to hecome the contr‘acto-r with you, I
did so, the hetter to carry out your expressed wishes that,for the pres-
ent, I be unknown in the enterprise to the public, but I now ask you to
correspond only through me with Mr, Vitherbee or Mr, Stilwell, and in
no case to pass over any further paper or papers to any one in connec-
tion with the Kansas City, Mexico & Orient Railroad Co., before advising

i




E, C, Cs . 3 v _‘
with me on the au’bjoct in order that I may protect both your and my
interests, and be sxﬁ'e that in every partieular they will comply with
their agreement with me before T brought them into asaociaf.i‘on in the
Staes, and since j.n pereonal relationship with yourself. 3
/ . Respectfully, |
/ Albert K. Owen,
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W;‘S; Woods, fresident. |
; W. He Winants, Viee Pres't.
Chase He Moore, Ass®t. Cashier, J. G. Strean, ASS*te Cashiers.
| 57604
NATIONAL BANK OF COMUERCE
Kansas City, Mo. March 12;1900. |
A, K; Owen Esqe, ‘
Chihuahua, Mexico.
Dear Mr. Owen=-

The time has now arrived for us to settle whether we

shall build on the Chihuahua Pacific coneession, or whether we

ghall earry out the original plans on which our road was started

and which you got me to modify, taking in the Chihuahua and Pacifil.

A AR S ik

concession, We cannot wait any longer, And, unless the Chihuahu
and Pasifie concession is at once turned over to us, we shall
ocarry out our original planss |

I have ample money in sight to start to work in vigorous
manner from Topolobampo; have my contractors here ready to start
at a moment's notice; have everything arranged that is necessary
and believe that within sixty or ninety days we can commence
grading the road.
We are forming three construction companies to carry on the work.
The one to carry on the work in Mexico will have seven millions
ggg;tal, and have two millions that are ready to sign just the
moment I find out definitely whieh plan we ars to carry out. The
sapital of one construction ecompany is now fully paid in,and oon -
tract was let yesterday for one hundred miles-of grading ‘in
Oklahoma, We also have arranged for seventy five files of grading

in Texas,and have one hundred miles of right of way and grading

already in Kansass




Over half of the people that furnished me the money for
the Pittsburg & Gulf are ready to go into this new project,and,
as most all of them doubled their money in the Pittsburg & Gulf,
you oan understand their willingness to go into thise As I
raised over 36 millions for railroad construction in the Bealt
Line around Kansas City,the Pittsburg & Gulf,the Port Arthur
Channal & Dock,the Kansas City Northern Connecting,the Omaha &

St. Louis,the Omaha, Kansas City & Eastern,and raised this monay
- at times when no other money was being raised in this country, I
~Teel that I know what I am talking about,

It is either the Chihuahua & Paeificec concession or else
my igiginal planse I leave Saturday in my private car for MeXico
and @hless you close at once in New York, I shall close for nmy
other concession,s It is immaterial to me whieh I work on,but to
please you and to carrj out my arrangements with you I stand ready
to work on the Chihuahua & Pacific concession, but I do not intend
to allow my work in any way to be retarded by not getting it at
OoONcCes

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Ae Be Stilwells
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Puente Fspiritu Santo,l, lMexico,

March 16, 1900,

A, K, Owen,

=T

Baldwinsville, W. V.

My dear Mr. Owen:--
Since receiving your telegram in which you sayiyou would be in

Chihuahue I have not heard from you and Mr, Creel has not mentioned
anything to me s0 I do not know whether you heve heen able to fix your
matters as you intended or not,
Please keep me posted on your work, and greatly cblirce,
Yours very truly,

Jose V. Ortiz,




SHOW & Mo CAMANT,
Taw Offige.

Portland, Oregon,August 27th,1900.

Re Tepolobampo Contraect.

Hessrs. Kelloge & Beckwith,
52 Broadway, ew York,
' gentlement=

I am in recolpt of your letter QogAAuguat. I am about
to leave town for some faow days and it will be a convenienece to¢ me
to defer the preparation of transfers, ete, to be placed in eserow un-
der the contragt until I return. I erave your indulgence there-~ :
fore agecordingly and hope to have them prepared and exesutefd and forward
ed for escrow betwean Septembor 15th and 20th.

Meanwhile, camot you send me a rough draft of the power
of attorney you think nogessary to take procedure in Mexice and o=
firm title in the Carmen heirs? The entract indicates the gensral
gharagter of the power of attorney and provides you will remember,
that the power of atterney, shall run to Mr,Owen (possibly it may alsc
provide for the power to, gbody else whom Mr Owen may sol@et and who
may be satisfactory to us--I have not the scmtragt by me now and do
net recall its details--and in this ovent, Mr.0ven may desire to name
some one alse to take the power,) The contragt provides alse, as
I remesper i%, that all titles shall be taken in the name of
Muiseieamm Snow and Bmilita Carman in conneetion with the procedure
in Mexiceo.

If you oan send me some rough draft of such :k power of
atterney I will look it over and add such features as it seems to me
ought properlyXbe added, and if you desire will return it to you for
your counsideration before final execution., My clients, of cowrse,
desire to give every facility for the carrying out of the gantme%
in accordance with its terms and, assuming that your clients carry
out the contraet on their part, you are likewise materially intsrssted
in the form of power of attorney and I should like you to be satia-
fied as well as ourselves, I shdl try within & fow days te hunt up
;he partnership agreement with Carman and Ybarra referred to before I

eave town. »

Very t muly yours,
ZARA  SHOW.




SHOW & MoCAMANT,

Law Office,
voriland, Oregon, August 28th, 1900,
g A7)
(1, /fﬂnew-Carman—Owan. Contract: Topolobampe Lands.
4 _}g :%;_
CEOR ‘} : ,\'

£ L7
Messns. Koddbge & Beclkvith,

52 Breadway, How York.

Gentlemoiil=

Responding to the reguast in your rocont letter, find
herewith copy of what purperts to Le au agreoment of parinership be-
tween Dr.Carman and Blas Ybarra. This copy is tekem from & pen copy in
my possession among the papsrs tn relation to this matter, but I cannot'
give assurances that there is an original of this agreoment or that 1t
has ever besn agted upon. You will observe that the agresement parports
to be dated at the Port of Mazatlan, FPebruary 16, 1873,

8o soou as I return from my $rip ¥ will immediately take
up the subject of the execution of tranasfers to be plaged in emorow
with Meassrs., Hollins & Compaxny and advise you accordingly. I have so
many things on my mind now preparatery to my leaving that I do not feel
aqual to tackling this Topolobaupo questlon until my return, I, how-
ever, you require this matier ¢ be attended to immediately and will
so advise this office, it shall be undoertaken end I will leave the neg-
essary instructions for that purpose, or if necessary will return from
my trip to satisfy your requirements, |

Very truly sours,

Z7RA SHOW.




et

KELLOGG & BECKWITH, &

FREDERIC R. KELLOGG.
S. VILAS BECKWITH.

DEAN EMERY.
WILLIAM L. CAHN. .

THomAs H. McKEE. ' 52 BROADWAY,
COUNSEL.
CABLES: “ KELBECK.” NEW YORk, Qetober wth, 1900.

Zera Snow, Bsq.,
Portland, Oregon.
My deer Mr. Snow:-

1 have just received a communication from the people who
are in Mexiece. They are very mugh exereised over my report to them
that their request for the fomr months' extension had been refused.

In the course of the letter the writer makes one suggest.
ion which is, I think,worthy of your eonsideration as bearing upom
the points before me and as showing good faith upon the part of my
g¢lients, and that is they willlwithin a week after receiving an as-
sent from you, place $5,000 to the order of Messrs H.,B.Hellins & Co,
of New York with the understanding that that sum is to be paid you
as soon, either as you can definitely show that Dr. Carman's rights
have not been forfeited, or, in the alternative as soon as our peo-
ple themselves have been able to proecure sich proeseedings to be ta-
ken as will place this point beyond doubt, it being also agreed that
in case neither of these points can be established within the peried
of the extension already requested, then that this sum of $5,000,
together with the $4,000 paid in August, shall be returned by you to
them,=--in other words, that in such an event there should be carrie
out that part of the contraet which provides for its annulment if ti
tle gannot be made.

The letter from Mexico contains a deseription of the worl
whieh has been done since they have been there and satisfies me tha
they are progeeding with every possible diligenge to try to elear
matters up, but, as I have before stated, things are in a very shaot
ie condition,-more 8o that they had been led to believe, They are,
however, progeeding just as rapidly as they possibly can, are deeply
interested in the propositiom and are desirous only of carrying it
out as quiegkly as energy and exidting eirecumstances permit.

Kindly let me hear from you on this point, and believe
me,

Faithfully yours,



W

Port

Stilwell
Route THE KANSAS CITY, MEXICO & ORIENT RAIL-

WAY CO., Tegal Department,
Office of General Counsel,

ifcv' f;t}la l‘f*()r.:.

Mr. John Seett,
#15 Wall St.,
Wew York City, New York.
Dear Sir:
Your letter of the 30th of October to ¥r. A.E.Stilwell was
handed to me yesterday for reply.
I am greatly pleased to be informed that you entertain a favore

abie opinion of the Kansas City, Mexice & Orient Railway. fince writing

'

my letter to ¥r. Zera “now t¢ which you refer, I have had some corre-

spondence wilth some New York attorneys who claim to represent the pere
song interested in the Topolobampo lands, the result of which was that
the alleged owners manifested no interest in joining the Railroad Come-
pany in estsblishing a townslire on thelr properiy. Hence I have dis-

missed the matter from my mind, and have been looking elsewhere for &
townsite,

I have no information as %o what interest the sald Yew Vork ate
torneys represented, nor whe their clients were. Ve have antered upon
negotiations for a townsite on lands other than the Topolobampe lands
but if your clients care to make any proposition looking towards an
establishment of the townsite on their lands, I would be glad if you
would inform me as to the names of your clients, the interests that
they hold in sald lands, and what they are willing to do in the
direction suggested.

As to terminal facilities for the railroad itself, you will
understand, of course, thai we have ample power under the laws of Mexe
ieo to condemn all the lands needed for that purpose.

fours truly,

(RI"‘T}“’}‘W) J. Me D. 'j.‘l’iﬁibleo




Translation, . Letter, dated Fuerte, Nov. 19,1900,

R

In answer to your questions,in your favor,I have to state i

that,at the Public Register,the following operetions are registered

made by Dr.Carman and D.Blas Ybarra,both deceased:

1.-The purchase made by the aforesaid of 3 sitios of Zachomobampo, 1 o~
calized with the consent of all the comuneros(those who owned those
lande in common )at the place oéilod Topolobamupo,because the titler re
fer to BgchOmcbampo.The public instrument of ihia transfer is actually
in my possession, '

II.-Don Blas Ybarra, deceased,sold 17 1/2 % of the 0% he represen—
ted in the Tobolobempo lands and the Mapau lands, to Don Miguel Oa-
rreaga living at present in Bilbao, Spain,,

IIT.- Seid Don Blas Ybarra sold 8 3/4 % of the same lends, t0 Mssre
Becerra Brotjers, and ¢ e lstter sold the sawe to Carlos Zuluaga the
repregsentative of Mr Enrigue Creel of Chilmahua,

IV.- After the death of Don Blas Ybarra the division and partition
of hig estate was made among hig heirs from whom i bought the major
paft, énd, at present my sistey in law, Virginia Ybarra de Delgado
Fulalio Ybarwa, my Family, and myself own the remaining leonds by hal
ves.

V.~ The following overations have been made on the Bochomobampo :
In favor of Engineer Bugene H, Tays, In favor of Esteban Zackany,
deceased, .and in favor of Becerra Brothers ( this last operation har-
dly worm-leting half a sitio, The remaining 18 sitios, are actually
omed by the comuneros, as follows. -

*The widow of Don Camuto Ybarra : Mrs Rosario Verduzo :@ Mrs
Luz Gaxiola : The widow of Don Cecilio Gaxiola : Mr Urbanoc Mussot:
Mre Virginia Ybarra de Delgado: My Bulalio Ybarra : my family : and
myself by halves Gﬁ‘aocount of the demise df_my wife.

* T am certain that Doctor Carmen made some small operations
with Magatlan houses, but I have forgotten the names and no deeds
are registered here, ;

* The Topolobampo, Mapam, and Baviri lands, comprise 6 sitios
(very little le se )and the chief owners are : two daughters of Doec.

Garman, who I think are 1living in Paris ; myself and my two brothers

iR law, representing 85 3/4 % ; Mr Carreaga 17 1/2 %: Mr Zuluaga

"8 8/4 % ; the 50 % belonging to Don Blas Ybarra.



Translation. Fuerte, Sinaloa, Mexico, Nov. 19, 1900.

XX X XXX xtx xx In answer to your questions,in your favor,
I have to say that, at the Public‘Registrar, the following oper-
ations are registered, made by Dr. Carman and Don Blas Ybazra,
both deceased:

I. The purchase mdde by the aforesaid of three gsitios of Bach-
who owﬁ?fhose lands in common) at the place called Topolobampo,
because the titles referred to Bachomobampo. The public instru-

ment of this transfer is actually in my possession.

I1. Don Blas Ybarra, deceased, sold 17-1/2% of the 50% he rep-
resented in. the Topolobampo lands and the Mapau lands, to Don
Miguel Careaga, (Mr. Careaga has since died) living at present

x in Bilbae (Spain).
III. Said Don Blas Ybarra sold 8-3/4% of the same lands to Messrs.
Becerra Brothers, and the latter soldl the same to Don Carlos
Zulofaga, the representative of Mr. Enrique Creel of Chihuahua.

IV. After the death of Bon Blas Ybarra, the division and parti-
thon of his estate was made gamong his heirs from whom I bought
the major part, and, at present, my sister-in-law Virginia Ybarrs
de Delgado, Eulalio Ybarra, ny family, and nyself, own the re-
maining lands b} halves.

V. The following operations have been made on the Bachomobam-
po: ih favor of Engineer Eugene H. Tays; infavor of Esteban

Zagkany, deceased; and in favor of Becerra Brothers (this last




operation hardly coupleting half & gitio. . The remaining 18

- - - — . - -

"The widow of Don.Canuto Ybarra; Mrs. Rosario Verdugco;
Mrs. Luz GaYxiola; the widow of Don Cecilio Gaxiola; Mr. Urbano
Mussot; Mrs. Mirginia Ybarra de Delgado; Mr. Eulalio Ybarra;
ny family; and myself- by halves, on account of the demise of
ny wife.

"I am certain that Dr. Carman made some small operations
with Mazatlan houses; but I have forgotten the names; and no
deeds are registered here.

(very little less), and the ohief owners are two daughters of
Dr. Carman, who I think are living in Paris; myself and my two
brothers-in-law, representing 23-3/4%; Mr. Careaga, 17-1/2%;

Mr. Zuloaga 8-3/4% = the 60% belonging to Don Blas Ybarra XXXxxx X"




- Transglation,
Departament of cormnications.&.&.
Section First,

) NO, 5,475,
|

In answer to your application dated the 28th
of this montﬁ, in which you ask for a document tending to prove that
the permission which was grahted to you, by this Depart@eni, for dam—
‘ming the Rio Fuefte, Sinaloa, has not been Withdrawn, I have to state
that, up to this day, this Depertment has made no declaration which
might be construed as meaning the cancietali of that permission,
‘ ity of Mexico, 30th Nov, 1900.
(8igned)
; S. Mendegz,
chf, Clerk,
To Mr. A, K. Owen,

city.




e Translation.

smorion 7IRs?

In answer to youf applicatien dated the 20th, ef
this months, in which you ask for a dooument tending to
prove that the permission whioh was granted te yom, by this
Dopartment, fer damming the Rie Puerte (Sinalea) has not been
withdrawn, I have to state that, up to this day, this Beparte
ment has made mo declaration which might be cemstrued as meaning
the canoelation of that permissien,

Gity of M«,‘ 30th, November I900.
(Signea) s. m
. one, Mmorx.
Per order of Secretary,

. s ‘ ]
To ¥Mr. A, X, Owven,
Gity.

Translatien by -
Edward S. Herrera,
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COMUNICACIONRS

Y
OBRAS PUBLICAS.

Sgoaiﬁn Priuerk,
Numero 6,478,

Bn rapuents sl recursc de Ud, fecha 28 del
mén que hoy termina, en o) que pide que se le expida una
:wtnatanﬂia de que no le hi side revocado el permlse gue
zéuta Secrstarfia le ooncedid para la eonatruceidn de una
preassen el Rlo Puerte, Sinaloa, manifieste & Ud, que
hasta la fecha éate Departwnento no hi declarado la insub
giatenclia del referide permise, .

Méxioo, Noviembre 50 de 1900,

Por orden del Sedretario,

(firmado) 8. Méndez,

Oficial Mavor.

Al Sr. Albeto K. Owen.

Presente.
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